Public Document Pack
Teignbridge
\‘g .gov.ukg

E-mail: democraticservicestdc@teignbridge.gov.uk

20 May 2025

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee will be held on Thursday,
29th May, 2025 in the Council Chamber, Forde House, Brunel Road, Newton Abbot,
TQ12 4XX at 2.00 pm

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director
Membership:
Councillors Gearon, Hayes (Chair) and Rollason (Vice-Chair)
Please Note: Filming is permitted during the Committee meeting with the exception
where there are confidential or exempt items, which may need to be considered in

the absence of the press and public. By entering the meeting room you are
consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA

Part |

1. Apologies
2. Declarations of Interest (if any)

3. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 -
Exclusion of Press and Public

Should the Committee wish to exclude the press and public during consideration of
the items on this agenda, the following resolution should be passed:-

RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972,

1



the press and public be excluded from the meeting of the particular item(s) on the
grounds that it involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in

the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

4. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months H590 - BV64 BZX

5. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months - DX13 OVS

6. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months H201 - KV08 XOC

7. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months H067 - KV09 WPK

8. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further
12 months - SA14 CAB

9. Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further 12
months P417 - KX64 OZF

10. Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle over 5
years. - WF16 NNG

11. Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 5 years - YA18
UwWX

(Pages 3 - 
[...]
enda ltem 5

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

29 May 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for
further 12 months
DX13 OVS Grey Vauxhall Zafira

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr Colin Freestone

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for extension

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 19 March 2013
Age of vehicle, if granted - 12 years and 2 months
Hackney Carriage licence expired — 18 May 2025

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being
more than 10 years old.

MOT expires — 9 May 2026 with advisories.

Monitor and repair if necessary (advisories):

e Brake pad(s) wearing thin Front & rear (1.1.13 (a) (ii))

e Oil leak

« Nearside Rear Tyre worn close to legal limit/worn on edge and badly
perished. NEEDS REPLACING 225-50-17 (5.2.3 (e))

Vehicle inspection has been booked at the Depot for 22 May 2025. (to follow)
Licensing Officer:

At the time of writing this report, the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.

21




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

Recommendation:
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed.

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years
old at first registration.

A vehicle being presented for subsequen
[...]
gov.uk/government/organisations/driver-and-vehicle-standards-agency
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence/version/3/
https://www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/information-management/re-using-public-sector-information/uk-government-licensing-framework/crown-copyright/

This page is intentionally left blank






34






36






38



39



40






42



Agenda ltem 6

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

29 May 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for
further 12 months — H201
Silver, Mercedes E220, KV08 XOC

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr Ugur Kucuk

Options The Committee may:

a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author

Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices /
Background Papers

: Request for extension
MOT history
Photographs

Vehicle Inspection Sheet

cowmz

1. APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 Vehicle first registered — 27 March 2008
Age of vehicle, if granted - 17 years and 2 months
Hackney Carriage licence expires — 27 May 2025

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being
more than 10 years old.

1.2 MOT expires — 28.04.2026 with no advisories.

1.3 Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot on 12 May 2025 and failed, it has been
retested and passed with the following advisories:
¢ Rear chassis and suspension covering in underseal
¢ Nearside front under tray insecure
e Slight side to side play nearside front wheel

43




1.4 Licensing Officer:

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.

Recom
[...]
ker

41[First Aid Kit with Sticker

42|No Smoking Stickers

43|Rooflight Operational

44|Current MOT/Date

5ot

7%

45|Meter Fitted & Tested

46|Fuel & Oll Leaks

47| Tariff Card Displayed

48|Livery Compliant

49|Windows Operational

\N\N\\\\\\\S\§\x\\\\\\\ NN \\\\\\\ \\\\\\\ AN VNN Y

Brake Test Resuilts

Cerﬁficate

osF 9F

| hereby certify that | have carried out the vgnBuspxa

NSE 58

| NSR B006 osR So%

vehicle as scheduled and the vehicle hay/PASSED /

NSH Zgw 0sH 36 F

| have als~ ~HaNcorAba faraimater overla prescribe 20

Brake Waight (FSo

Signed:

Emmission Test Value 3. Z [/
}I., /

Re-show Items 8

PrintName__ | ), CB A M &

Date due by

Passed Re-Tgst

! Date March 19 Rev.No. 3

- Signed

| 90190 22

Date

" Date (2 ~CE-2S

I




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 7

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

29 May 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for
further 12 months — HO67
Silver, Mercedes E220, KV09 WPK

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr Alpaslan Sahiner

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for extension

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 30 March 2009

Age of vehicle, if granted — 16 years and 2 months
Hackney Carriage licence expires — 10 June 2025

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being
more than 10 years old.

MOT expires — 26 April 2026 with two advisories:

Monitor and repair if necessary (advisories):
e Nearside Rear Tyre worn close to legal limit/
[...]
ce v3.0, except where otherwise stated

82

© Crown copyright




83



84



85



86



87



88



89



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 8

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

29 May 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for
further 12 months
Silver, Skoda Superb, SA14 CAB

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mrs Sally-Ann Moore

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for extension

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs
D: Vehicle Inspection Sheet

11

1.2

1.3

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 21 May 2014
Age of vehicle, if granted - 11 years old
Hackney Carriage licence expires — 27 May 2025

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being
more than 10 years old.

MOT expires — 19 May 2026 with one advisory.

Monitor and repair if necessary (advisories):
e Front Brake disc worn, pitted or scored, but not seriously weakened
(1.1.14(a)(ii))

Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot for — 14 May 2025 and passed with
advisories:

e Paint repair to offside rear

e Front tyres worn inside edges

91




1.4 Licensing Officer:

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.

Recommendation:
If the Committee resolves to license the vehicle, a condition requiring the vehicle
to have six or four monthly vehicle inspections be imposed.

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:

A vehicle being
[...]
ate

45

Meter Fitted & Tested

lql"/ll.ay €

16

Fuel & Oil Leaks

47

Tariff Card Displayed

48

Livery Compliant

49

Windows Operational

NN NVSNNNNNNNNNNNNN NSNSV NSNS SN

Brake Test Results’

NSF % osF 3&S
NSR Z 85 OSR ZS¥<
NSH 2o 1 OSH 25 &
Brake Weight VS 727

Emmission Test Value 0»6’

Re-show Items

Date due by

Date March 19 Rev.No. 3

Certificate

\‘h

| hereby certify that | have carried out the yargmxzexaminations of the
vehicle as scheduled and the vehicle ha @ / FAILED

| have also ch?o(e/a"rhg fa’re/meter over ap ged distance and it is correct

Signed: |, ._

'

Date /&'o $-25

Print Name

Passed Re-Test
Signed

) Call (NS

Date. |

7(0 29289




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 9

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

29 May 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further
12 months — P417
White, Volkswagen Touareg, KX64 OZF

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request, including this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with an extended licensing
plate.

Applicant Mr Lee Ellison

Options The Committee may:

a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author

Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices /
Background Papers

: Request for extension
MOT history
Photographs

Vehicle Inspection Sheet

cowmz

1. APPLICATION DETAILS

1.1 Vehicle first registered — 20 November 2014
Age of vehicle, if granted - 10 years and 6 months
Private Hire licence expires — 7 June 2026

The vehicle will no longer meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is now being
more than 10 years old.

1.2 MOT expires — 3 December 2025 with no advisories.

1.3 Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot for — 21 May 2025

1.4 Licensing Officer:

At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a 
[...]
& Vehicle Standards Agency
OGL

All content is available under the Open Government
Licence v3.0, except where otherwise stated © Crown copyright

139



This page is intentionally left blank












144



145



146






148



2R ITLETAR
e




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

29 May 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle
over 5 years.
Blue, Renault Megane, WF16 NNG

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request included in this
report, representations made by the owner of the vehicle
and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for purpose and
should be issued with a licensed plate.

Applicant Mr Jugthar Singh

Options The Committee may:
a.  Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Mrs Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for licence

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs
D: Vehicle Inspection Sheet

11

1.2

1.3

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 10 June 2016
Age of vehicle, if granted — 8 years and 11 months

The vehicle does not meet the Council’s licensing policy as it is over 5 years of
age.

MOT expires — 29 September 2025 — with one minor defect and two advisories.

Repair as soon as possible (minor defects)

e Offside Windscreen damaged but not adversely affecting driver's view
93.2(a)(i))

Monitor and repair if necessary (advisories):

e Offside Front Road wheel slightly distorted (5.2.2 (c)(i))

e Rear Brake disc work, pitted or scored, but not seriously weakened (1.1.14

(@)

Vehicle inspection took place on 8 May 2025 and failed. This was retested on 10
May 2025 and passed.

151




1.4

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

Licensing Officer:
At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.

Recommendation:

Whether to grant a licence or not. If the 
[...]
for
inspection and testing on more than three separate occasions during any one
period of twelve months.’

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The cost of defending the appeal if the application is refused and the applicant appeals
to the Magistrates’ Court.

4. LEGAL
The Committee are required only to ensure that Public Safety is not compromised by
the granting of the licence. If they are satisfied that safety is reasonably assured,

they may grant the licence for a maximum of 12 months or such shorter period as
they see as appropriate.

153



This page is intentionally left blank



From: Jay Singh < >

Sent: 25 April 2025 11:21

To: Ext Mail: Licensing <licensing@Teignbridge.gov.uk>
Subject: Re: New vehicle

Hi | have just purchased this car it has just had a new clutch fitted as well as a full service including the cam belt,
the car is in excellent condition inside and out, | understand the car is older than 5 five years old, | would very
much appreciate if you could consider excepting this car for the 12 months, as that would give me the
opportunity to earn for a newer car many thanks.

155



This page is intentionally left blank



il GOV.UK
Check MOT history

|
Help us make this service better. Give us your feedback (https://www.smartsurvey.co.uk/s/GIZZX?
vrm=WF16NNG&make result=RENAULT&model result=MEGANE&mot first used date=2016-06-

10&vehicle age=3259&mot expiry date=2025-09-

29&mot_expiry date days left=139&user_satisfaction banner=0&vehicle data origin=MTS&vehicle type=LGV).

< Back

WF16 NNG
RENAULT MEGANE

Check another vehicle (/)

Colour Fuel type Date registered
Blue Diesel 10 June 2016
MOT valid until

29 September 2025

Get an MOT reminder (https://www.gov.uk/mot-reminder) by email or text.

Download test certificates (/enter-document-reference?registration=WF16NNG)

If you think the MOT expiry date or any of the vehicle details are wrong: contact DVSA
(https://www.gov.uk/getting-an-mot/correcting-mot-certificate-mistakes).

(¥) Show all sections

MOT 
[...]
nt Name

\OEEYTY
Passed Re-Test
Signed _—

T B Q6Y

e and it is correct

Date @(f" (o] $~-285
Date ‘O - oS’ ZS




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 11

TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB COMMITTEE

29 May 2025

PART |

Report Title Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 5 years.
White, BMW 320, YA18 UWX

Purpose For the Committee to consider the request included in this
report, representations made by the proprietor of the
vehicle and to determine whether the vehicle is fit for
purpose and should be issued with a licensed plate.

Applicant Mrs Natalie Osborn

Options The Committee may:
a. Grant the request, with or without conditions; or
b. Refuse the request.

Report Author Andrea Furness, Licensing Manager
licensing@teignbridge.gov.uk

Appendices / A: Request for licence

Background Papers B: MOT history
C: Photographs
D: Vehicle inspection sheet

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

APPLICATION DETAILS

Vehicle first registered — 25 June 2018
Age of vehicle, if granted — 6 years and 11 months

The vehicle no longer meets the Council’s licensing policy as it is over 5 years of
age.

MOT expires — 24 April 2026 with no advisories.
Vehicle inspection booked at the Depot for — 21 May 2025. (to follow)
Licensing Officer:

At the time of writing this report the vehicle had not been inspected by a licensing
officer.

Recommendation:

Whether to grant a licence or not. If the Committee resolves to license the
vehicle, a condition can be imposed requiring the vehicle to have six or four
monthly vehicle inspections.

175




2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

RELEVANT POLICY AND LAW

Paragraph 5.2 of the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Vehicle
Licensing Policy states that:

A vehicle being presented for initial licensing is required to be under five years
old at first registration.

All vehicle licences are issued annually.
Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847 provides that:

‘Every licence so to be granted shall be under the common seal of the
commissioners, if incorporated, or, if not incorporated, shall be signed by two or
more of the commissioners, and shall not include more than one carriage so
licensed, and shall be in force for one year only from the day of the date of such
licence, or until the next general licensing meeting, in case any general
licensing day be appointed by the commissioners’ and

Section 47(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
provides that:

‘A district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage under
the Act of 1847 such conditions as the district council may consider reasonably
necessary’.

The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to
ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use
by members of the public. The Committee has the discretion to license a vehicle
if it is of the view that the vehicle is safe, fit for use and is in an acceptable
condition.

The decision of the Committee following a complete review of the Hackney
Carriage and Private Hire Policy in April 2009, after taking into account the views
from the trade, were as follows:

“The Committee decided that vehicles being presented for initial licensing must
be under five years old.”

2.8 Section 50(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976
provides:

‘that a district council shall not under the provisions of this subsection require a
proprietor to present the same hackney carriage or private hire vehicle for
inspection and testing on more than three separate occasions during any one
period of twelve months.’

176



3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

The cost of defending the appeal if the application is refused and the applicant appeals
to the Magistrates’ Court.

4. LEGAL
The Committee are required only to ensure that Public Safety is not compromised by
the granting of the licence. If they are satisfied that safety is reasonably assured

they may grant th
[...]


Date tested
28 June 2021

PASS

Mileage
68,385 miles

Test location

» View test location

Mileage
62,160 miles

Test location

» View test location

MOT test number
9200 3266 4600

Expiry date
27 June 2023

MOT test number
7616 3186 7322

Expiry date
27 June 2022

Monitor and repair if necessary (advisories):
o Front Brake disc worn, pitted or scored, but not seriously

weakened (1.1.14 (a) (ii))

» What are advisories?

The MOT test changed on 20 May 2018

Defects are now categorised according to their severity - dangerous, major, and minor. Find
out more (https://www.gov.uk/government/news/mot-changes-20-may-2018).

Check for vehicle recalls
See if BMW 320 YA18UWX has outstanding recalls

(*) Show

Cookies Terms and conditions Privacy notice Accessibility statement

MOT history API

Service status

Built by the Driver & Vehicle Standards Agency

183



OGL

All content is available under the Open Government
Licence v3.0, except where otherwise stated

© Crown copyright

184



185



186



187



188



189



190



191



192



193



194



195



196



197



198



199



200



@ 921 pm
'ij | @ Notifications

——

| "0 ,._,,L

|
‘ [
No notifications. l‘




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months H590 - BV64 BZX
	BV64 BZX Appendix A Applicant request
	BV64 BZX Appendix B MOT History exp 04.06
	BV64 BZX Appendix C Photographs

	5 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - DX13 OVS
	DX13 OVS Appendix A - Applicant Request
	DX13 OVS Appendix B - MOT History exp 09
	DX13 OVS Appendix C - Photographs

	6 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months H201 - KV08 XOC
	KV08 XOC Appendix A - Applicants Request
	KV08 XOC Appendix B - MOT history exp 28.12.2026
	KV08 XOC Appendix C - Photographs
	KV08 XOC Appendix D - Vehicle Pass Sheet

	7 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months H067 - KV09 WPK
	KV09 WPK Appendix A - Applicants Request
	KV09 WPK Appendix B - MOT history exp 26.4.2026
	KV09 WPK Appendix C - Photographs

	8 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension for further 12 months - SA14 CAB
	SA14 CAB Appendix A - Applicant Request
	SA14 CAB Appendix B - MOT history exp 19.05.2026
	SA14 CAB Appendix C - Photographs
	SA14 CAB Appendix D - Vehicle Inspection Sheet

	9 Request for Private Hire Vehicle Extension for further 12 months P417 - KX64 OZF
	KX64 OZF Appendix A - Applicant request
	KX64 OZF Appendix B - MOT History exp 3.12.2025
	KX64 OZF Appendix C - Photographs

	10 Request for Private Hire Vehicle Licence for Vehicle over 5 years. - WF16 NNG
	WF16 NNG Appendix A - Applications Request
	WF16 NNG Appendix B - MOT history 29.09.2025
	WF16 NNG Appendix C - Photographs
	WF16 NNG Appendix C - Photos from Depot
	WF16 NNG Appendix D - Vehicle Test Sheet

	11 Request for Hackney Carriage Vehicle over 5 years - YA18 UWX
	YA18 UWX Appendix A - Applicant Request
	YA18 UWX Appendix B - MOT History exp 24.04.2026
	YA18 UWX Appendix C - Photographs




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

LICENSING AND REGULATORY SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
THURSDAY, 29 MAY 2025 
 
Present: 
 
Councillors Gearon, Hayes (Chair) and Rollason (Vice-Chair) 

 
Officers in Attendance: 
Licensing Manager 
Legal Assistant 
 

  
185.  APOLOGIES  

 
None. 
  

186.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

187.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS H590 - BV64 BZX  
 
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in June 2026, with 
two advisories. The vehicle failed its initial annual taxi inspection test but then passed 
with three advisories. The Applicant was not in attendance, but the Sub-Committee 
noted the details in the letter submitted with the application.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought. 
  
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its 
age and the advisories listed. 
  

188.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - DX13 OVS  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in May 2026, with 
three advisories. The vehicle passed its taxi inspection test with five advisories. The 
Applicant was not in attendance, but the Sub-Committee noted the details in the letter 
submitted with the application.  



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (29.5.2025) 

 
2 

 

 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its 
age and the advisories listed. 
  

189.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS H201 - KV08 XOC  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in April 2026, with 
no advisories. The vehicle failed its initial annual taxi inspection test but then passed 
with two advisories. The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions from the 
sub-committee about the condition of the vehicle and confirmed that the advisories had 
all been fixed. The Applicant ensures all parts used are from the manufacturer as did 
the previous owner and that issues are sorted as soon as they are aware of them.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its 
age. 
  

190.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS H067 - KV09 WPK  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in April 2026, with 
two advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test with two advisories. 
The Applicant was unable to be in attendance, but the Sub-Committee noted the letter 
from the Applicant requesting the extension.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes four monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its 
age and advisories listed. 
 
  



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (29.5.2025) 

 
3 

 

191.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR 
FURTHER 12 MONTHS - SA14 CAB  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in May 2026, with 
one advisory. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test with two advisories. 
The Applicant was unable to be in attendance, but the Sub-Committee noted the letter 
from the Applicant requesting the extension.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes four monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its 
age and advisories listed. 
  

192.   REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION FOR FURTHER 12 
MONTHS P417 - KX64 OZF  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in December 2025, 
with no advisories. The vehicle passed its annual taxi inspection test with one advisory. 
The Applicant was unable to be in attendance, but the Sub-Committee noted the letter 
from the Applicant requesting the extension.  
 
The Sub-Committee were satisfied that the vehicle was in a good and sound condition 
and that public safety would not be compromised by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence 
Extension as detailed in the report with the additional condition that the vehicle 
undergoes six monthly vehicle tests to monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its 
age. 
  

193.   REQUEST FOR PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE LICENCE FOR VEHICLE OVER 5 
YEARS. - WF16 NNG  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in September 2025 
with one minor defect and two advisories. The vehicle failed its initial taxi inspection 
test but subsequently passed with advisories.  
 
The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions put to them by the Sub-
Committee. It was confirmed that the Applicant has obtained quotes to fix the dent in 
the vehicle should the licence be granted. The Applicant also explained that the 
windscreen chip had been fixed and is no longer an issue and all other issues listed on 



 
Licensing and Regulatory Sub-Committee (29.5.2025) 

 
4 

 

the MOT and inspection sheet will be looked at and remedied should the licence be 
granted.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s age was over the Council’s policy for 
licensing new vehicles but considered that it had met all requirements other than age. 
As such the Sub-Committee felt they should deviate from the Council’s Taxi and 
Private Hire Policy in this particular circumstance as they were satisfied that the vehicle 
was in a good and sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised 
by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the new Private Hire Vehicle Licence as 
detailed in the report with additional conditions of a six monthly taxi inspection test to 
monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its age and the advisories listed along with 
requiring that the dents in the vehicle are to be fixed as soon as possible. 
  

194.   REQUEST FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE OVER 5 YEARS - YA18 
UWX  
 
The Sub-Committee noted the information provided by way of the report. In particular 
the Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s MOT certificate expires in April 2026 with 
no advisories. The vehicle passed its taxi inspection test with two advisories.  
 
The Applicant was in attendance and answered questions put to them by the Sub-
Committee. It was confirmed that the Applicant has booked the vehicle in to have the 
brake discs looked at early next month. The Applicant is aware that the vehicle is over 
the policy age limit but that it had been bought for the Applicant by a family member 
who was unaware of the age requirements set out in the Taxi and Private Hire Policy.  
 
The Sub-Committee noted that the vehicle’s age was over the Council’s policy for 
licensing new vehicles but considered that it had met all requirements other than age. 
As such the Sub-Committee felt they should deviate from the Council’s Taxi and 
Private Hire Policy in this particular circumstance as they were satisfied that the vehicle 
was in a good and sound condition and that public safety would not be compromised 
by the granting of the licence sought.  
 
Decision  
Accordingly, the Sub-Committee granted the new Private Hire Vehicle Licence as 
detailed in the report with an additional condition of a six monthly taxi inspection test to 
monitor the condition of the vehicle due to its age and the advisories listed. The Sub-
Committee also ask that the Applicant gets the brake discs fixed as son as possible. 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr R Hayes 
Chair 

 

 
 


